Enrolled Senate Bill 261

Printed pursuant to Senate Interim Rule 213.28 by order of the President of the Senate in conformance with presession filing rules, indicating neither advocacy nor opposition on the part of the President (at the request of Governor John A. Kitzhaber, M.D., for Department of Environmental Quality)

CHAPTER	

AN ACT

Relating to ballast water; amending ORS 783.636.

Be It Enacted by the People of the State of Oregon:

SECTION 1. ORS 783.636 is amended to read:

783.636. (1) The Department of Environmental Quality shall collect a fee of [\$70] \$88 for each trip by vessels regulated under ORS 783.625 to 783.640.

- (2) All fees collected by the department under this section shall be paid into the Ballast Water Fund established under ORS 783.638.
- (3) The Environmental Quality Commission may adopt by rule procedures for the payment of the fees specified in this section.

Passed by Senate February 26, 2015	Received by Governor:	
	, 2015	
Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate	Approved:	
	, 2015	
Peter Courtney, President of Senate		
Passed by House May 28, 2015	Kate Brown, Governor	
	Filed in Office of Secretary of State:	
Tina Kotek, Speaker of House	, 2015	
	Jeanne P. Atkins, Secretary of State	